RESOLUTION NO. 2013-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST CONTRACT
AMENDMENT WITH SZEREMI STREET SWEEPING SERVICE INCREASING THE
CURRENT CONTRACT AUTHORITY BY $323,500, FOR A TOTAL COMPENSATION
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $874,303

WHEREAS, the City currently contracts directly with Szeremi Street Sweeping
Service for Public Works street sweeping services,; and

WHEREAS, Szeremi Street Sweeping Service will reach the limit of their contract
authority prior to April 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, re-bidding street sweeping services at this time is not in the best
financial interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, general services required by the City are to be competitively bid by
the prime Public Works contractor, Willdan Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Willdan Engineering, the prime Public Works contractor, confirms
that extending the current contract would be in the best financial interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, the services provided by the existing contract with Szeremi Street
Sweeping Service is critical to ongoing public and traffic safety and should therefore not
lapse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal
Code Section 3.42.180 (B)(3) the City Council of the City of Elk Grove finds that it is in
the City’s best interest to waive the solicitation process for street sweeping services and
hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract amendment to increase the
current contract authorization with Szeremi Sweeping Service by the amount of
$323,500 raising the total contract authorization from $550,803 to an amount not to
exceed $874,303.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9" day

of January 2013. ﬂ

‘MAYOR of the
CITY OF LK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

—//M/

NATHAN P. HOBBS,
CITY ATTORNEY

JASON LINDGREN,



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2013-6
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) Ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
January 9, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Detrick, Cooper, Hume
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jasen Lindgren, City
City of Elk Grove, California



